VI.

RIVERBEND CRIME PREVENTION
AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT (RBCPID)
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS MEETING

Bluebonnet Regional Library
9200 Bluebonnet Blvd.
May 4, 2021 @ 6:00 p.m.

AGENDA/Minutes

Call to Order

Adrienne Bowser - present
Bob Harper - present
Barbara Goodson - present
David Trusty - absent

Ed Lundin - present

Andre Rodrique - present
Johnny Narcisse - absent

Approval of the March 2, 2021 minutes — Defer to September

Treasurer Report
a. Current 2021 budget (See attached)
Budget was discussed and a motion by Ed Lundin and seconded by Barbara Goodson
without objection to consider investing savings in CDs or other market instruments at the
September meeting.

Meeting schedule for 2021

Bluebonnet Regional Library

9200 Bluebonnet Library
a—WednesdayJanuan 27,2021
se—Tuesday-Mep-4-2024
d. Tuesday, September 7, 2021
e. Tuesday, November 2, 2021

All at 6:00 p.m. - 7:00 p.m.

Police report

Cpt. Charles R. Weary, Jr. our new administrative officer presented a report that he will be giving
the board on a regular basis of patrol/lenforcement activity in Riverbend. The board was pleased
with the report and thanked Officer Weary for his efforts.

Adrienne Bowser made a motion that was seconded by Andre Rodrigue and adopted without
objections.

The report contains all the detail required by the board. And additional details about the events
described by the report must be obtained from the East Baton Rouge Police Department.

General Business



a. Potential Projects for 2021-2020
i. New message board
i. Resod Don Redden cul-de-sac
iii. Rumble Strips (speed control)
iv. Driver Feedback signs
v. Flock camera
vi. Little Library
The board discussed the potential projects that we could move forward with. It was
decided on the new message board and resod of Don Redden Cul-de-sac.

VI, New Business
a. Cooperative Endeavor with the Riverbend HOA for funding new message board, need
motion to proceed
The board will enter a cooperative endeavor with the Riverbend HOA in the amount not to
exceed $5,000 for the new message board. Barbara Goodson moved, and Ed Lundin
seconded.

b. Any other matter to brought up by a board member.
After the discussion of potential projects, the district will enter a cooperative endeavor with
the Riverbend HOA in the amount of $2,500 for the resodding of the island located on Don
Redden. Barbara Goodson moved, and Ed Lundin seconded without objection.

VIIl.  Public Input
Pam Downing asked about the Little Library and Ed reported that the Little Library should be up

soon.

IX. Adjournment
Bob Harper moved and Ed Lundin seconded without objection at 6:30 p.m.
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Riverbend Taxing District 2021 Budget

Income

Prior Year Carry Forward
Maintenance Dues (476 @ $150 year)
Interest earned from Sheriff
Cost sharing/Subdivisions
Total Income

Expenditures
Entergy

Water

Security (1020 hours a year/85 hours a month@ $30.00)
Budget is for 12 months

Landscaping

Projects

Maintenance

Website Maintenance
Misc. Bank Charges
Legal Expenses
Liability Insurance
Mailbox Rental

Savings Account (10% of total collected)
Misc.

1% collected by Sheriff
$1.00 per parcel to Assessor

Total Expenditures

CY 2020 Ending Checkbook Balance

Checkbook Balance February 26, 2021
Savings Account Balance February 26,2021

2020 Actuals

$71,398.64
$185.76
$131.25
$71,715.65

$851.99
$624.15

$28,687.50
$15,215.00
$9,055.00
$730.00
$301.25

$246.00
$779.00
$306.00
$7,139.86
$82.40
$713.99
$476.00

$65,208.14

$16,995.35

$65,210.92
$28,365.24

2021 Budget

$6,555.49
$71,400.00

$77,955.49

$1,000.00
$1,000.00

$30,600.00
$15,000.00
$16,555.49
$2,000.00
$500.00
$50.00
$1,000.00
$1,000.00
$400.00
$7,140.00
$100.00
$714.00
$476.00

$77,535.49

YTD - February
26, 2021

$6,555.49
$62,095.65

$68,651.14

$99.89

$180.37

$2,400.00
$100.00

$789.00

$620.96

$4,190.22
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DATE: May 3, 2021

TO: Riverbend Crime Prevention
FROM: Cpl. Charles R. Weary Jr.
SUBJECT: Monthly report February-April 2021

This monthly report includes Residential checks, Criminal incidents, and Traffic
Enforcement within Riverbend Subdivision.

February
Residential checks at homes up for sale and vacant properties during Power outage & Ice

storm. Officers checked the area for several kids out near a residence this investigation
was completed no criminal activities occurred.

3 Speeding citation

3 Seat belt citations

0 Criminal Investigations

1 Email Request for Residential check

March
Officers contacted several juveniles riding ATVs in Riverbend Sub.
3 Seat belt citations
S Speeding citations
1 Email Request for Residential check
0 Criminal Investigations

April
1 Criminal investigated 1 RESIDENTIAL BURGLARY, recovered stolen property, and

Identified suspect.
3 Speeding citation
1 Inspection Sticker citation
1 Window tint citation
4 Email Request for Residential check
2 Stop (ATV) riders’ parents were contacted separate incidents



In closing as your Crime prevention district representative, our goals are ensuring the safety
for the Residence of Riverbend Subdivision. If any residence has suggestion are
comments, please feel free to send Email.

Sincerely,

Corporal Charles R. Weary Jr.

BATOM ROUDE

POLICE

Baton Rouge City Police Department
Cpl. Charles R. Weary Jr.

Traffic Bureau

Honor Guard

7261 Florida Blvd

Baton Rouge La. 70806

Office: 225-389-3874
Non-Emergency: 225-389-2000



