# RIVERBEND CRIME PREVENTION AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT (RBCPID) BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS MEETING

9200 Bluebonnet Blvd. May 4, 2021 @ 6:00 p.m.

# **AGENDA/Minutes**

- I. Call to Order

  Adrienne Bowser present
  Bob Harper present
  Barbara Goodson present
  David Trusty absent
  Ed Lundin present
  Andre Rodrique present
  Johnny Narcisse absent
- II. Approval of the March 2, 2021 minutes Defer to September
- III. Treasurer Report
  - a. Current 2021 budget (See attached)
     Budget was discussed and a motion by Ed Lundin and seconded by Barbara Goodson without objection to consider investing savings in CDs or other market instruments at the September meeting.
- IV. Meeting schedule for 2021
  Bluebonnet Regional Library
  9200 Bluebonnet Library
  - a. Wednesday, January 27, 2021
  - b. Tuesday, March 2, 2021
  - c. Tuesday, May 4, 2021
  - d. Tuesday, September 7, 2021
  - e. Tuesday, November 2, 2021

All at 6:00 p.m. - 7:00 p.m.

#### V. Police report

Cpt. Charles R. Weary, Jr. our new administrative officer presented a report that he will be giving the board on a regular basis of patrol/enforcement activity in Riverbend. The board was pleased with the report and thanked Officer Weary for his efforts.

Adrienne Bowser made a motion that was seconded by Andre Rodrigue and adopted without objections.

The report contains all the detail required by the board. And additional details about the events described by the report must be obtained from the East Baton Rouge Police Department.

#### VI. General Business

- a. Potential Projects for 2021-2020
  - i. New message board
  - ii. Resod Don Redden cul-de-sac
  - iii. Rumble Strips (speed control)
  - iv. Driver Feedback signs
  - v. Flock camera
  - vi. Little Library

The board discussed the potential projects that we could move forward with. It was decided on the new message board and resod of Don Redden Cul-de-sac.

### VII. New Business

 Cooperative Endeavor with the Riverbend HOA for funding new message board, need motion to proceed

The board will enter a cooperative endeavor with the Riverbend HOA in the amount not to exceed \$5,000 for the new message board. Barbara Goodson moved, and Ed Lundin seconded.

b. Any other matter to brought up by a board member.

After the discussion of potential projects, the district will enter a cooperative endeavor with the Riverbend HOA in the amount of \$2,500 for the resodding of the island located on Don Redden. Barbara Goodson moved, and Ed Lundin seconded without objection.

### VIII. Public Input

Pam Downing asked about the Little Library and Ed reported that the Little Library should be up soon.

### IX. Adjournment

Bob Harper moved and Ed Lundin seconded without objection at 6:30 p.m.

# RIVERBEND CRIME PREVENTION AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT (RBCPID) BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS MEETING

# 9200 Bluebonnet Blvd. May 4, 2021 @ 6:00 p.m. AGENDA

- I. Call to Order
- II. Approval of the March 2, 2021 minutes
- III. Treasurer Report
  - a. Current 2021 budget
- IV. Meeting schedule for 2021 Bluebonnet Regional Library 9200 Bluebonnet Library
  - a. Wednesday, January 27, 2021
  - b. Tuesday, March 2, 2021
  - c. Tuesday, May 4, 2021
  - d. Tuesday, September 7, 2021
  - e. Tuesday, November 2, 2021

All at 6:00 p.m. - 7:00 p.m.

- V. Police report
- VI. General Business
  - a. Potential Projects for 2021-2020
    - i. New message board
    - ii. Resod Don Redden cul-de-sac
    - iii. Rumble Strips (speed control)
    - iv. Driver Feedback signs
    - v. Flock camera
    - vi. Little Library
- VII. New Business
  - a. Cooperative Endeavor with the Riverbend HOA for funding new message board, need motion to proceed
  - b. Any other matter to brought up by a board member.
- VIII. Public Input
- IX. Adjournment



## **Riverbend Taxing District 2021 Budget**

Income	2020 Actuals	2021 Budget	YTD - February 26, 2021
Prior Year Carry Forward  Maintenance Dues (476 @ \$150 year) Interest earned from Sheriff	\$71,398.64 \$185.76	\$6,555.49 \$71,400.00	\$6,555.49 \$62,095.65
Cost sharing/Subdivisions  Total Income	\$131.25 \$71,715.65	\$77,955.49	\$68,651.14
Expenditures			
Entergy	\$851.99	\$1,000.00	\$99.89
Water	\$624.15	\$1,000.00	\$180.37
Security (1020 hours a year/85 hours a month@ \$30.00) Budget is for 12 months	\$28,687.50	\$30,600.00	\$2,400.00
Landscaping	\$15,215.00	\$15,000.00	\$100.00
Projects	\$9,055.00	\$16,555.49	φ100.00
Maintenance	\$730.00	\$2,000.00	
Website Maintenance	\$301.25	\$500.00	
Misc. Bank Charges	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	\$50.00	
Legal Expenses	\$246.00	\$1,000.00	
Liability Insurance	\$779.00	\$1,000.00	\$789.00
Mailbox Rental	\$306.00	\$400.00	4.00100
Savings Account (10% of total collected)	\$7,139.86	\$7,140.00	
Misc.	\$82.40	\$100.00	
1% collected by Sheriff	\$713.99	\$714.00	\$620.96
\$1.00 per parcel to Assessor	\$476.00	\$476.00	1
Total Expenditures	\$65,208.14	\$77,535.49	\$4,190.22
CY 2020 Ending Checkbook Balance	\$16,995.35		
Checkbook Balance February 26, 2021	\$65,210.92		
Savings Account Balance February 26,2021	\$28,365.24		



DATE:

May 3, 2021

TO:

Riverbend Crime Prevention

FROM:

Cpl. Charles R. Weary Jr.

SUBJECT:

Monthly report February-April 2021

This monthly report includes Residential checks, Criminal incidents, and Traffic Enforcement within Riverbend Subdivision.

### **February**

Residential checks at homes up for sale and vacant properties during Power outage & Ice storm. Officers checked the area for several kids out near a residence this investigation was completed no criminal activities occurred.

- 3 Speeding citation
- 3 Seat belt citations
- 0 Criminal Investigations
- 1 Email Request for Residential check

### March

Officers contacted several juveniles riding ATVs in Riverbend Sub.

- 3 Seat belt citations
- 5 Speeding citations
- 1 Email Request for Residential check
- **0 Criminal Investigations**

### <u>April</u>

- 1 Criminal investigated 1 RESIDENTIAL BURGLARY, recovered stolen property, and Identified suspect.
- 3 Speeding citation
- 1 Inspection Sticker citation
- 1 Window tint citation
- 4 Email Request for Residential check
- 2 Stop (ATV) riders' parents were contacted separate incidents

In closing as your Crime prevention district representative, our goals are ensuring the safety for the Residence of Riverbend Subdivision. If any residence has suggestion are comments, please feel free to send Email.

Sincerely,

Corporal Charles R. Weary Jr.



Cpl. Charles R. Weary Jr. Traffic Bureau Honor Guard 7261 Florida Blvd Baton Rouge La. 70806

Office: 225-389-3874

Non-Emergency: 225-389-2000